ORDINANCE NO. 06-2024

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH ENABLE INJECTIONS, INC. RELATED TO A JOB RETENTION AND CREATION INCENTIVE AGREEMENT AND **DECLARING AN EMERGENCY**

WHEREAS, Enable Injections, Inc., has requested assistance from the City of Springdale (the "City") in the form of an incentive to encourage job retention and creation; and

WHEREAS, the City is willing to provide the requested local incentive pursuant to the terms of a forgivable line of credit provided for in the agreement between Enable Injections, Inc. and the City (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the City believes entering into the Agreement will bring economic

benefits to the City.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Springdale,
Ohio, members elected thereto concurring:
Section 1. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Enable Injections, Inc. related to local job retention and creation substantially in the form attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.
<u>Section 2.</u> That the Finance Office/Tax Commissioner is hereby authorized to make payments to Enable Injections, Inc. pursuant to the terms of the Agreement.
Section 3. Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the passage of this legislation were taken in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
Section 4. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare and pursuant to Article II, Section 6 of the Charter shall be effective immediately upon its passage. The reason for said declaration of emergency is the need to execute the agreement so the City can begin to benefit from its terms at the earliest possible date.
Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect on the earliest date allowed by law.
Passed thisday of February, 2024.
President of Council Attest:
Clerk of Council Approved:

Mayor

Date